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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. MOD/2020/0378 
Address 89 Balmain Road LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Application under Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No D/2019/25 
dated 8 October 2018 to carry out various internal and external 
changes, including internal design and layout changes, deletion of 
car stackers, and reduction in building height of the approved 
boarding house 

Date of Lodgement 2 November 2020 
Applicant Habitation Design 
Owner Billionga Holdings Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 2 

After Renotification: Nil 
Value of works $1,078,930.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Changes (reflecting deletion of car stackers) to Conditions 5 and 
61(q) imposed by the Panel  

Main Issues Building siting and design; Parking 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended and amended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Approved Conditions – Original Development Application 
Attachment D Approved Plans – Original Consent 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application to modify a consent submitted to Council 
under Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assesment Act 1979 seeking to 
modify Development Consent D/2019/25 dated 8 October 2018  to carry out various internal 
and external changes, including internal design and layout changes, deletion of car stackers, 
and reduction in building height of the approved boarding house at 89 Balmain Road, 
Leichhardt. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. No submissions were received in response to re-
notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Building siting and design; and 
 Parking. 

 
The application is referred to the panel for Determination as the proposal seeks to 
amend/delete conditions imposed by the Panel as a result of the deletion of the car stacker. 
 
The proposal (as amended) is acceptable given no adverse streetscape, traffic or amenity 
impacts arise. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves modifications to D/2019/25, approved on 8 October 2019 by the Inner 
West Local Planning Panel, for demolition of an existing attached dual occupancy and 
construction of a new generation boarding house development accommodating 23 rooms 
with basement car parking, and associated works, including retaining wall, fencing and 
landscaping works at 89 Balmain Road, Leichhardt. 
 
This application seeks approval for the following modifications as outlined by the Applicant: 
 

1. Redesign	of	Basement	parking	including	removal	of	stack	parking	spaces	and	slight	
relocation	/	offset	of	the	lift	location	from	the	Northern	boundary  

2. Redesign	of	Rooms	4,5,6,7	and	Common	Area  
3. Reduction	in	GFA	for	Room	19. 
4. Reduction	of	Building	height	by	300mm.  

 
In response to Council’s concerns raised in relation to the proposed reduction in car parking 
from 12 to 10 spaces, amended plans were provided with a reconfigured basement parking 
layout to maintain the required 12 car spaces. 
 
The proposal (as amended) also satisfactorily addresses the design changes required under 
Condition 5(1), (2), (3) and (4). 
 
Accordingly, it is proposed to update Condition 4 to reflect the updated plans, delete 
Condition 5(1), (2), (3) and (4) and update various conditions to remove reference to car 
stackers. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Balmain Road, between Leichhardt Street 
and Prospect Street. The site is irregular in shape with a total area of 547sqm and is legally 
described as Lot B, DP 420345.  
 
The site has a frontage to Balmain Road of 11.95m.  
 
The site supports a single storey brick and tiled roof dwelling. The adjoining properties 
support one and two storey dwellings and 3-storey residential flat buildings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area, but is located opposite a heritage item (I676 – Leichhardt Public School).  
 
The land is not affected by flooding or significant vegetation. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2018/112 Demolition of existing building and construction of 

a 3-storey, 30 room boarding house with 
basement car parking accommodating 8 car 
spaces.  
 
The current proposal, being a part 2- storey, part 
3-storey, 23 room boarding house, with basement 
car parking accommodating 12 car spaces, 
generally satisfactorily responds to the issues 
raised. 

Advice letter 
issued 
26/06/2018 

D/2019/25 Demolition of an existing attached dual occupancy 
and construction of a new generation boarding 
house development accommodating 23 rooms 
with basement car parking, and associated works, 
including retaining wall, fencing and landscaping 
works 

Approved by 
Inner West Local 
Planning Panel  
08/10/2019 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
No relevant application history. 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
14/07/2021 Applicant submits amended BASIX Certificate in response to Council 

request. 
13//07/2021 Council contacts applicant requesting amended BASIX Certificate 

consistent with the revised plans. 
19/05/2021 Applicant submitted swept paths and amended plans reflecting the widened 

basement accommodating 12 car space, relocation of the lift to the northern 
boundary as per the original approval, and reduction to bin storage area to 
allow increased landscaped area within the front setback. 
 
The amended plans were re-notified in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Framework. 

11/05/2021 Following review by Council’s Engineers, swept paths and a full set of 
amended plans were requested to reflect the widened basement. 

19/02/2021  Applicant submitted an amended basement plan incorporating a widened 
and reconfigured basement parking layout with 12 car spaces 

01/02/2021  Council raised concerns in relation to the proposed reduction in car parking 
from 12 to 10 spaces. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (Leichhardt LEP 2013) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
An amended BASIX Certificate in relation to the amended plans and will be referenced in 
any consent granted.  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009  
 

The provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 are 
applicable to the proposed development. The relevant provisions of the State Policy are 
provided in the table below.  
 
Requirement Provided 
29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent  
 
(1) A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on the grounds of density 
or scale if the density and scale of the 
buildings when expressed as a floor space 
ratio are not more than, inter alia...  
 
(c) if the development is on land within a 
zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a 
heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an 
interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register—the existing maximum 
floor space ratio for any form of residential 
accommodation permitted on the land, plus:  
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor 

The land is zoned R1 – General 
Residential.  
 
The maximum allowable FSR for any form 
of residential accommodation on the land 
under Clause 4.4 (2B)(c) of Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan (LLEP) 2013 is 
0.5:1.  
 
The land is within a zone in which 
residential flat buildings are permitted and 
does not contain a heritage item and as 
such, a maximum FSR of 1:1 applies.  
 
It is noted that the FSR of the approved 
development was 0.99:1 and that the GFA 
from the enclosed common area required 
under Condition 5 was offset by the deletion 
of Unit 6 that was to be replaced with an 
uncovered deck. The reason for deletion of 
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space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or  
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor 
space ratio, if the existing maximum floor 
space ratio is greater than 2.5:1. 

Unit 6 was to accommodate the vertical 
clearance required for the car stackers. 
 
The proposal as modified provides an 
enclosed common area and maintains the 
same number of rooms and same number 
of car spaces without stackers, but involves 
an additional 44.4sqm of gross floor area 
(or FSR of 1.08:1) due to increases to the 
units sizes on the ground floor and 
enclosure of the rear deck to provide a 
communal living area.  
 
As discussed further within this report, the 
proposed 8.1% variation relates to the 
ground level only, does not result in any 
adverse bulk and scale, traffic or amenity 
impacts, and can be supported in 
accordance with Clause 29(4) without a 
Clause 4.6 request (noting that Clause 4.6 
is not strictly applicable to a modification 
application in any case). 

(2) A consent authority must not refuse 
consent to development to which this 
Division applies on any of the following 
grounds:  
(a) building height if the building height of 
all proposed buildings is not more than the 
maximum building height permitted under 
another environmental planning instrument 
for any building on the land, 

The Leichhardt LEP 2013 does not impose 
any height limit. The proposal maintains a 
part 2-storey form adjacent to the one and 
two storey dwellings to the south and a part 
3-storey form adjacent to the 3-storey flat 
buildings to the north, with an overall minor 
reduction in building height of 300mm. 

(b) landscaped area if the landscape 
treatment of the front setback area is 
compatible with the streetscape in which 
the building is located 

The adjoining property to the north contains 
no landscaping, while the property to the 
south contains a small landscaped area 
with turf and hedge planting within the front 
setback. The proposal provides a 
landscaped front setback with a mixture of 
shrubs and a canopy tree, which is 
considered to be an improvement to the 
existing streetscape. Therefore, the 
proposal is compatible with the streetscape 
in which the building is located. 

(c) solar access where the development 
provides for one or more communal living 
rooms, if at least one of those rooms 
receives a minimum of 3 hours direct 
sunlight between 9am and 3pm in mid-
winter 

The proposed communal area is to the rear 
(eastern) side of the building, which will 
achieve 3 hours direct sunlight between 
9am and 3pm in mid-winter. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered acceptable with 
respect to solar access. 

(d) private open space if at least the 
following private open space areas are 
provided (other than the front setback 
area):  
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres 
with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

A common private open space area of 
77sqm with a minimum dimension of 3m is 
provided at the rear, which complies. In 
addition, each ground floor room enjoys 
individual courtyards varying from 7sqm to 
10sqm with a useable depth of 2m. The 
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provided for the use of the lodgers,  
(ii) if accommodation is provided on-site for 
a boarding house manager—one area of at 
least 8 square metres with a minimum 
dimension of 2.5 metres is provided 
adjacent to that accommodation, 

onsite caretaker’s room has a separate 
private open space area of 20sqm with a 
minimum dimension of 2.5m. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered acceptable with 
respect to private open space. 

(e) parking if:  
(iia) in the case of development not carried 
out by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are 
provided for each boarding room, and 
(iii) in the case of any development—not 
more than 1 parking space is provided for 
each person employed in connection with 
the development and who is resident on-
site 

Based on a total of 23 rooms, a total of 12 
car spaces are required (including 1 car 
space for an on-site caretaker). The 
proposal provides a total of 12 car spaces, 
including 1 accessible space. Therefore, 
the proposal is considered to be acceptable 
with respect to car parking. 

(f) accommodation size if each boarding 
room has a gross floor area (excluding any 
area used for the purposes of private 
kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: (i) 
12 square metres in the case of a boarding 
room intended to be used by a single 
lodger, or  
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case. 

The proposal (as conditioned) involves the 
provision of 15 single lodger rooms ranging 
from 12sqm to 14.6sqm and 7 double 
lodger rooms ranging from 16sqm to 
20.8sqm excluding kitchen and bathroom 
facilities. All rooms are capable of 
accommodating single beds with sufficient 
circulation space and opportunities for 
bedside tables/storage. Therefore, the 
proposal is considered acceptable with 
respect to accommodation size and 
Condition 5 (4) may be deleted. 

(3) A boarding house may have private 
kitchen or bathroom facilities in each 
boarding room but is not required to have 
those facilities in any boarding room. 

Each room contains private kitchenettes 
and bathroom facilities. 

(4) A consent authority may consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
whether or not the development complies 
with the standards set out in subclause (1) 
or (2). 

As noted above, whilst the proposed FSR 
of 1.08:1 exceeds the do not refuse 
standard of 1:1, this does not result in any 
adverse bulk and scale, traffic or amenity 
impacts and can be supported in 
accordance with Clause 29(4) without a 
Clause 4.6 request. 

30 Standards for boarding houses 
(1) A consent authority must not consent to 
development to which this Division applies 
unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 
(a) if a boarding house has 5 or more 
boarding rooms, at least one communal 
living room will be provided, 

A communal living area has been provided 
at the rear, and as such, Condition 5(3) 
may be deleted. 

(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor 
area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities) of more than 25 square metres 

No boarding room has an area exceeding 
25sqm (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom 
facilities). 

(c) no boarding room will be occupied by 
more than 2 adult lodgers, 

No boarding room will be occupied by more 
than 2 lodgers. A total of 7 rooms have 
capacity for 2 lodgers as assessed above. 
The total amount of lodgers will therefore 
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be 28 (excluding the onsite manager’s room 
which has capacity for 1 person). It is 
recommended that the maximum number of 
adult lodgers be reaffirmed by way of 
condition. 

(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities 
will be available within the boarding house 
for the use of each lodger 

Adequate private bathroom and kitchen 
facilities are available within the boarding 
house for the use of each lodger. 

(e) if the boarding house has capacity to 
accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a 
boarding room or on-site dwelling will be 
provided for a boarding house manager, 

The proposal as conditioned has the 
capacity to accommodate 28 lodgers, and 
as a result, a boarding house manager is 
required. A condition will be imposed 
requiring the provision of an on-site 
caretaker within Unit 9 as nominated on the 
plans. 

(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned 
primarily for commercial purposes, no part 
of the ground floor of the boarding house 
that fronts a street will be used for 
residential purposes unless another 
environmental planning instrument permits 
such a use, 

The site is not zoned for commercial 
purposes. 

(h) at least one parking space will be 
provided for a bicycle, and one will be 
provided for a motorcycle, for every 5 
boarding rooms. 

The proposal provides 23 rooms, requiring 
5 bicycle and 5 motorcycle parking spaces. 
A total of 6 bicycle and 5 motorcycle 
parking spaces have been provided. 

30A Character of local area A consent 
authority must not consent to development 
to which this Division applies unless it has 
taken into consideration whether the design 
of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area. 

The proposal adopts a part 2-storey form 
adjacent to the one and two storey 
dwellings to the south and a part 3-storey 
form adjacent to the 3-storey flat buildings 
to the north. The proposal provides 
compliant car parking, site coverage and 
landscaped area, acceptable FSR, and is 
generally sited within the permitted Building 
Location Zone where it can be reasonably 
expected a building can be accommodated 
on the site. The proposal will not result in 
any adverse streetscape, amenity or 
heritage impacts. Therefore, the proposal is 
considered to be compatible with the 
character of the local area. 

52 – No subdivision of boarding houses 
A consent authority must not grant consent 
to the strata subdivision or community title 
subdivision of a boarding house. 

Noted.  

 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 282 

The approved development involves the removal of two minor trees, which is considered 
acceptable and will be replaced by suitable landscaping. 

 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
 Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone which are as follows: 
 

 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non- 

compliance 
Complies 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 82.05sqm 

 

 
14.3% (78.6sq 

 
3.99sqm or 
4.8% 

 
No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 328.2sqm 

 

 
55% (299.1sqm) 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 under LEP 
plus 0.5:1 SEPP bonus = 1:1 or 541sqm 

 
1.08:1 
(591.4sqm) 

 
44.4sqm or 
8.1% 

 
No  
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Landscaped Area 
 
Whilst the landscaped area has reduced by 35.85sqm from the original approval due to the 
increase in basement footprint to accommodate the required parking without stacker, the 
landscape treatment of the front setback remains unchanged and, as such, this variation 
cannot be used as a reason for refusal under Clause 29(2)(b) of SEPP (Affordable Rental 
Housing) 2009. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
It is noted that the FSR of the approved development was 0.99:1 and that the GFA from the 
provision of an enclosed common area as required under Condition 5(3) was offset by the 
deletion of Unit 6 that was to be replaced with an uncovered deck under Condition 5(1). 
However, the reason for deletion of Unit 6 was to accommodate the vertical clearance 
required for the car stackers. 
 
The proposal as modified now provides an enclosed common area and maintains the same 
number of rooms and same number of car spaces without stackers, but involves an 
additional 44.4sqm of gross floor area (or FSR of 1.08:1) due to increases to the unit sizes 
on the ground floor and enclosure of the rear deck to provide a communal living area.  
 
The proposed 8.1% variation relates to the ground level only, remains consistent with the 
existing pattern of development, does not result in any adverse bulk and scale, traffic or 
amenity impacts, and can be supported in accordance with Clause 29(4) of SEPP 
(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 without a Clause 4.6 request (noting that Clause 4.6 is not 
strictly applicable to a modification application in any case). 
 
Nevertheless, it is considered that the proposed 8.1% variation to the FSR development 
standard is acceptable in this instance because the proposal achieves the objectives of the 
standard given no any adverse amenity or streetscape impacts arise and it is compatible 
with the existing character of the area in terms of building bulk, form and scale. 
 
No other changes to the approved siting and location of the building is proposed, and as 
such, it is considered that the proposal maintains a suitable balance between landscaped 
areas and built forms and is located with the building location zone where it can be 
reasonably assumed development can occur. Further, the FSR is considered to be 
compatible with the FSR characteristic of adjoining residential development adjoining and 
along Balmain Road.  
 
Therefore, strict compliance is considered to be unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case and there are sufficient environmental grounds having regard to 
the existing context to justify the variation. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
It is noted that the general intent of the Draft IWLEP 2020 is to harmonise the existing 
planning controls from Leichhardt LEP 2013, Marrickville LEP 2011, and Ashfield LEP 2013 
into a consolidated LEP and as such, the proposal is generally consistent with the amended 
provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020.  
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Yes 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Refer to SEPP ARH 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood, Leichhardt Yes – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
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C3.8 Private Open Space  Refer to SEPP ARH 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Council’s Engineering Section reviewed the proposal and provided the following comments: 

No objections to the proposed revised basement floor layout, which shows 12 
parking spaces (without car stackers), 5 motorcycle spaces and 6 bicycle spaces. 
The following conditions are to be deleted given car stackers are no longer proposed: 
- Condition 36(e)  
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- Condition 57(d)  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable subject to the amended 
conditions. 
 
C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood, C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
The proposal maintains a part 2-storey form adjacent to the one and two storey dwellings to 
the south and a part 3-storey form adjacent to the 3-storey flat buildings to the north and 
east.  
 
No changes are proposed to the overall building envelope or first and second floor Building 
Location Zones. The proposed changes to the ground floor side setbacks and rear Building 
Location Zone arising due to the proposed communal living area to the rear with a wall 
height of 3.66m and side setbacks of 2.79m to the north and 5m to the south maintain 
compliance with the average ground floor BLZ and side setback requirements. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The submitted shadow diagrams illustrate that the proposal will not result in any additional 
overshadowing of adjoining living area windows or private open space between 9am to 3pm 
at midwinter, noting the location of paved parking and driveway areas along the northern 
side of 87 Balmain Road. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
It is noted that the proposal reduces the rear setback of the ground floor communal living 
area from 9m to 6m, but potential overlooking to the rear remains screened by the approved 
1.8m fencing above the finished external ground level.  
 
5(d) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the 
consent authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination must:  
 

a) Be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development 
as the development for which consent was originally granted  

b) Consult with any relevant authority or approval body  
c) Notify the application in accordance with the regulations  
d) Consider any submissions made  
e) Take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 that are relevant to the 

development the subject of the modification application.  
 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s 
notification policy and submissions received have been considered in the assessment. 
 
The relevant considerations under section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 have been taken into consideration in the assessment of this 
application. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
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The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s notification policy for a period of 14 
days to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in response to the initial 
notification. No further submissions were received in response to re-notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

‐ Reduction in car parking – see Section 5(a)(ii) 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 
‐ Engineering: no objections subject to suitable conditions 
 
6(b) External 
 
Not applicable. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions have been conditioned and remain unchanged as a part of the 
proposal. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest  
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The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
terms and conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to MOD/2020/0378 to carry out various internal 
and external changes, including internal design and layout changes, deletion of car 
stackers, and reduction in building height at 89 Balmain Road Leichhardt subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended and Amended Conditions of Consent 
 
A. Delete the following conditions: 

 
6. Maintenance Manual 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with a detailed maintenance manual for the car stackers to ensure the 
satisfactory performance of the car stackers for the life of the development at all 
times. 
(Condition deleted under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 

 
B. Amend the following conditions to read as follows: 
 
4. Documents related to the consent 
The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below: 
 
Plan, 
Revision and 
Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

D G104, Rev. 
D G 

Site Plan 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G105, Rev. 
D G 

Basement 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G106, Rev. 
D G 

Ground Floor Plan 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G107, Rev. 
D G 

First Floor Plan 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G108, Rev. 
D G 

Second Floor 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G109, Rev. 
D G 

Roof Plan 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G110, Rev. 
D G 

Elevations 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G111, Rev. 
D G 

Sections 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G112, Rev. 
D G 

Materials + Finishes  28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D G121, Rev. 
D G 

Landscape Plan 28/5/2019 
19/5/2021 

Habitation Design + Interiors 

D01, D02,  
C01 & C02, 
Rev. D 

Stormwater Plans 12/7/2019 United Consulting Engineers 

957318M_02 
957318M_03 

BASIX Certificate 16/1/2019 Outsource Ideas Pty Ltd 
EPS 

- Plan of Management 28/8/2018 Unknown 

20181017.1 Acoustic Report 21/8/2018 Acoustic Logic 

 
As amended by the conditions of consent. 
(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
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5. Changes to Design 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 
1. Room 6 (and the roof above) is to be deleted to accommodate the required 

headroom clearance for the car stackers and replaced with a raised external 
uncovered timber deck with a finished floor level of RL40.58 up to the eastern 
wall of Room 7. 

2. A 1.7m high privacy screen is to be provided along the southern side of the 
raised external deck.  

3. Sliding or stacker glazed doors are to be provided along the eastern side of the 
ground floor common area (adjacent to the western side of the external BBQ) to 
allow the common dining and kitchen area to be fully enclosed. 

4. Rooms 17 and 18 are to be increased in size by 0.2sqm to comply with the 
minimum 12sqm room size requirement exclusive of private kitchens and 
bathrooms. 

5. The Plan of Management shall have annexed to it details of the operation of the 
carstacker and contact details in the event that the stacker fails to function. 

6. The Plan of Management shall indicate that each car space is allocated to a particular 
unit. 

7. The Plan of Management shall be amended to indicate that there is no access to 
Council’s Resident Parking Scheme. 

(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
 
24. Boarding House Plan of Management 
 
Prior to the  issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided 
with a Plan of Management demonstrating compliance with operation and maintenance 
standards set out in Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 and the following 
requirements: 
 

a) The building is to contain a maximum of 27 29 persons (not including children under 
the ages of 5 years), being no more than 2 persons per designated twin bedroom and 
1 person per designated single bedroom. 

b) The occupier of premises must not allow any room or cubicle in the premises to be 
used for the purpose of sleeping accommodation unless the room or cubicle has a 
floor area of 5.5 square metres or more for each person sleeping in it (in the case of 
long-term sleeping accommodation) or 2 square metres or more for each person 
sleeping in it (in any other case). 
Note The Public Health Regulation 2012 provides that long-term sleeping 
accommodation means accommodation that is provided to the same person for a 
period of more than 28 consecutive days 

c) A sign (300mm x 300mm) indicating the permissible maximum length of time during 
which a person may board or lodge in the premises much be conspicuously 
displayed to public view outside the premises. 

d) A schedule showing the numeral designating each bedroom and dormitory and the 
number of person permitted to be accommodated in each must be conspicuously 
displayed within the premises. 

e) Each bedroom must be numbered in accordance with the schedule and there must 
be displayed clearly on the door of or in in each bedroom the maximum number of 
persons allowed to be accommodated in the bedroom. 

f) Adequate light and ventilation must be maintained at all times in the premises. 
g) All partitions forming cubicles in a dormitory must be adequately constructed and 

provide adequate ventilation. 
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h) Any kitchen facilities and utensils for the storage or preparation of food must be kept 
in a clean and healthy condition, in good repair, free from foul odours and, as far as 
practicable, free from dust, flies, insects and vermin. 

i) The floor of any kitchen must have an approved impervious surface and be kept in a 
clean and health condition, in good repair. 

j) All parts of the premises and all appurtenances (including furniture, fittings, 
bedsteads, beds and bed linen) must be kept in a clean and healthy condition, and 
free from vermin. 

k) Pans, receptacles or other waste storage devices must be kept covered and all waste 
must be deposited in appropriate pans, receptacles or other waste storage devices. 

l) If the place is one in which persons may board or lodge for 7 days or longer, an 
adequate number of beds (each provided with a mattress and pillow and an adequate 
supply of clean blankets or equivalent bed clothing), adequate storage space and 
blinds, curtains or similar devices to screen bedroom and dormitory windows for 
privacy must be provided for the occupants. 
 

(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
 
36. Parking Facilities  
 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
plans certified by a suitably qualified Civil Engineer with Chartered Engineer of Institution of 
Engineers Australia (CPEng) or Registered Professional Engineer of Professionals Australia 
(RPEng) qualifications that the design of the vehicular access, off-street parking facilities and 
associated vehicle standing areas comply with Australian Standard AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 
Parking Facilities: Off-street car parking, AS/NZS 2890.3-2015 Parking facilities: Bicycle 
Parking,  AS/NZS 2890.6-2009 Parking facilities: Off-street parking for people with 
disabilities and the following specific requirements: 
 
a) The floor/finished levels within the property must be adjusted to ensure that the levels 

at the boundary comply with the Alignment Levels issued with this consent.  
b) The garage slab or driveway must rise within the property to be 170mm above the 

adjacent road gutter level and higher than the street kerb and footpath across the full 
width of the vehicle crossing. 

c) The longitudinal profile across the width of the vehicle crossing, vehicular access and 
any ramps within the parking facilities must comply with the Ground Clearance 
requirements of AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 for a B99 design vehicle. 

d) Minimum headroom of 2200mm must be provided throughout the access and parking 
facilities. Minimum headroom of 2500mm must be provided above any disabled parking 
space(s).  

e) Minimum headroom of 2200mm must be provided for car in each car space 
within the Car Stacker(s). 

f) The headroom must be measured at the lowest projection from the ceiling, such as 
lighting fixtures, and to open garage doors. Headroom at a ‘sag’ type grade change 
must be measured in accordance with Figure 5.3 of AS/NZS 2890.1-2004. 

g) Longitudinal sections along each outer edge of the vehicular access and parking 
facilities extending to the centreline of the road carriageway must be provided 
demonstrating compliance with the above requirements. 

h) The layout and minimum dimensions of any standing area comply with clause 2.4 of 
AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 such that: 
i.Car spaces and aisles adjacent to walls or fences are increased in width by an 

additional 300mm; 
ii. End spaces are provided with an additional 1m aisle extension; and 
iii. The location of columns within the carpark complies with figure 5.1 of AS/NZS 

2890.1-2004; 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 

PAGE 292 

i) The relative surface levels of the internal access from the road being controlled so 
 that: 

i. The surface levels at the property boundary match "alignment levels"; 
ii. The change in grade for any 2m length of access way does not exceed 1 in 8 

(12.5%) unless suitable transitions are provided in accordance with AS2890.1; 
iii. The maximum grade at any point does not exceed 1 in 5 (20%) or in the case of 

ramps greater than 20m in length 1 in 6 (16.7%); and 
iv. The maximum grade at the property boundary does not exceed 1 in 20 (5%) within 
6m of the property boundary; 

j) The maximum gradients within the parking module must not exceed 1 in 20 (5%), 
measured parallel to the angle of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%), measured in any other 
direction in accordance with the requirements of Section 2.4.6 of AS/NZS 2890.1-
2004. 

k) The vehicle egress is designed such that there are no obstructions to lines of sight, 
along with the footpath and the roadway for drivers of egressing vehicles. 

l) The curved section of the ramp is designed in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1-2004 
with grades measured along the inside radius. 

m) The vehicular access must be amended to provide clear sight lines (triangles) to 
pedestrians in Balmain Road in accordance with the requirements of Clause 3.2.4(b) 
of AS/NZS 2890.1-2004. 

n) All parking bays are designed such that all vehicular movements to and from the 
proposed development are in a forward direction. 

o) The entry security door must be set back a minimum of 5500mm from the property 
boundary. 

p) A bicycle storage area must be provided to accommodate the numerical requirements 
of DCP and be designed in accordance with relevant provisions of AS 2890.3-2015. 

q) At the property boundary the access from the road to a standing area is (as near as 
practicable) perpendicular to the line of the adjacent road. 

(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
 
57. Easements, Restrictions on the Use of Land and Positive Covenants 
Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier  must be provided with 
evidence that  Easements, Restrictions on the Use of Land and Positive Covenants  under 
Section 88B or 88E, whichever is relevant to the subject development, of the Conveyancing 
Act 1919, has been created on the title of the property detailing the following : 
a) Restrictions on the Use of Land related to on Site Stormwater Detention System and 

stormwater quality improvement devices; 
b) Positive Covenant related to on-site stormwater detention and/or retention system; 
c) Positive Covenant related to stormwater quality improvement devices; 
d) Positive Covenant and Restrictions on the Use of Land related to car stackers. 

 
The wording in the Instrument must be in accordance with Councils Standard wording. 
(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
 
61. Boarding House 
The use of the premises as a boarding house must comply at all times with the following: 
a) The use must comply at all times with the Plan of Management referred to in condition 

4 above and as amended by the conditions in this Determination; 
b) A copy of the Plan of Management and House Rules must be annexed to each and 

every tenancy/occupation agreement for a room; 
c) A copy of the approved Plan of Management and House Rules must be clearly 

displayed within every common room in the building at all times; 
d) The Plan of Management must not to be amended without the prior consent of Council 

and must be made available to Council officers and the Police upon request; 
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e) All tenancy/occupation agreements for rooms within the premises must be for a 
minimum period of three (3) months; 

f) The premises must be used exclusively as a boarding house containing a maximum 
total of 22 lodger’s rooms and 1 on-site manager’s room with not more than 28 adult 
lodgers and 1 adult on-site managers residing in the premises at any one time; 

g) Not more than 1 lodger must occupy each nominated single boarding room and 2 
lodgers must occupy each nominated double boarding room; 

h) The premises must not be adapted for use as backpacker's accommodation, serviced 
apartments or a residential flat building; 

i) All common rooms/areas and recreation rooms/areas must be maintained at all times for 
the use of the lodgers; and 

j) Each self-contained room and shared kitchen must be fitted out with washing up 
facilities, a cooktop, oven, fridge and storage space with such utilities being maintained 
in working order at all times. 

k) The car stackers are to be operated and maintained in accordance with the 
maintenance schedule at all times.  

l) If background music is being played in the indoor common area (up to 65dB(A)Leq 
internally) after 6pm, all doors and windows of the common area are to remain closed 
except for ingress/egress.  

m) All doors and windows of the common area are to remain closed at all times (except for 
ingress/egress) when amplified music (more than 65dB(A)Leq internally is played in the 
indoor common area.  

n) No amplified music is to be played within the indoor common area after 10pm.  
o) The outdoor common area is not to be used for parties and there is to be no amplified 

music in this area.  
p) The outdoor common area is not to be used after 9pm or before 8am. 
q) The on-site manager of the boarding house is responsible for arranging the 

maintenance and servicing of the carstackers.  
r)     A caretaker is to be on-site within Unit 9. 
 
(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0378 on INSERT DATE) 
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C – Approved Conditions – Original Development 
Consent 
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Attachment D – Approved Plans – Original Consent 
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